ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 22, 2022

)	
)	
)	R20-19(A)
)	(Rulemaking – Land)
)	
)	
))))

ORDER OF THE BOARD (By B.F. Currie):

On September 2, 2022, in this sub-docket, the Environmental Law & Policy Center, Little Village Environmental Justice Organization, Prairie Rivers Network, and Sierra Club (collectively, Environmental Groups) filed a motion to modify certain provisions of 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845. Two participants in this sub-docket (Midwest Generation, LLC and Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC) timely filed objections to the Environmental Groups' motion to modify. However, two other participants, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) and Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group (IERG) filed motions to request to extend the time to file a response to November 4, 2022. IEPA notes in its request that the Environmental Groups do not oppose the extension of time.

The Board grants the two motions to extend the deadline for participants to respond to the Environmental Groups' motion to modify to November 4, 2022.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on September 22, 2022, by a vote of 5-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Don a. Brown